Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

MANGAMUKA West 3B No. 5 Block, Maungataniwha Survey District: Approximate area, 280 acres 2 roods 28 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 14th day of Novem-

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land set apart for Borstal Institution Site.

[L.S.] JELLICOE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

W HEREAS by an Act of the General Assembly of New Zealand intituled the Personal Assembly of New Zealand intituled the Prevention of Crime (Borstal Institutions Establishments) Act, 1924, it is provided that the Governor-General may, by Proclamation published in the Gazette, set apart any area of available Crown land for the purposes of a Borstal Institution established under the

Now, therefore, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance of the above-recited power and authority, do hereby set apart the land described in the Schedule hereto and all the buildings and enclosures used or occupied thereon to be used for the purposes of a Borstal Institution and to form part of the institution known as the Invercargill Borstal Institution.

SCHEDULE.

All that area in the Southland Land District, containing by admeasurement 651 acres, more or less, being part of Section 19, Block XXI, Invercargill Hundred. Bounded towards the east by a public road along the Waihopai River; towards the south by a public road forming the northern boundary of Lot 6; towards the west by Lot 10; and towards the north-west by Sections 34, 158 H.E., 32, 33, and 117 of Block XV, Invercargill Hundred.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of Novem-

C. J. PARR, Minister of Justice.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Buildings, &c., declared to be a Borstal Institution.

JELLICOE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS by an Act of the General Assembly of New Zealand intituled the Prevention of Crime (Borstal Institutions Establishment) Act, 1924, it is provided that the Governor-General may, by Proclamation published in the Gazette, declare any building or place to be a Borstal Institution, and thereupon such building or place shall be deemed to be a Borstal Institution within the meaning of the Prevention of the Computation of the Prevention of the Computation of the Prevention of the Prevention of the Computation of the Prevention o tion of Crime (Borstal Institutions Establishment) Act, 1924:

Now, therefore, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance of the above-recited power and authority, do hereby declare that the place described in the Schedule hereto and all the buildings and enclosures used or occupied thereon all the buildings and enclosures used or occupied thereon shall from and after the date of the publication of this Proclamation in the *Gazette* be a Borstal Institution, known as the Invercargill Borstal Institution, within the meaning and for the purposes of the Prevention of Crime (Borstal Institutions Establishment) Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Southland Land District, being Lots 1 and 2, Block VI, Northend, in the Borough of Invercargill, together with all the buildings and enclosures used and occupied thereon and known as the Invercargill Borstal Institution, but excluding that part of the said Borstal Institution and grounds extending southwards from the line of the south wall of the institutional kitchen, Hospital, and Workshops Block, to the public thoroughfare known as Victoria Avenue

in the Borough of Invercargill, which, together with the grounds comprised within the limits described, shall remain a prison institution under the Prisons Act, 1908.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of November, 1924.

C. J. PARR, Minister of Justice.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Borstal Institution established.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

W HEREAS by an Act of the General Assembly of New Zealand intituled the Prevention of Crime (Borstal Institutions Establishment) Act, 1924, it is provided that the Governor-General may, by Proclamation published in the Gazette, declare any building or place to be a Borstal Institution, and thereupon such building or place shall be deemed to be a Borstal Institution within the meaning of the Prevention of Crime (Borstal Institutions Establishment) Act, 1924.

1924:
Now, therefore, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance of the above-recited power and authority, do hereby declare that the place described in the Schedule hereto, and all the buildings and enclosures used or occupied thereon, shall, from and after the date of the publication of this Proclamation in the Gazette, be a Borstal Institution, known as the Wellington Borstal Institution, within the meaning and for the purposes of the Prevention of Crime (Borstal Institutions Establishment) Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that building situated on the Military Reserve at Point Halswell, in the Port Nicholson Survey District, and known as the West Ward of the Point Halswell Reformatory for Women, together with the land in and around the said building extending to I acre I rood, more or less.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 18th day of November, 1924.

G. JAS. ANDERSON, For Minister of Justice.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Amending an Order in Council authorizing the Whakatane Borough Council to use Water from the Karaponga Stream for the Purpose of generating Electricity and to erect Electric Lines within the Whakatane Borough and Portion of the Whakatane County.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of November, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him L by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1923, and of every other power enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the Order in Council dated the twenty-first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 40 of the twenty-eighth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, authorizing the Whakatane Borough Council to use water from the Karaponga Stream for the purpose of generating electricity and to erect electric lines in the Borough of Whakatane and portion of the Whakatane County by including in the area of supply described in clause 15 of the Schedule to the said Order in Council the area described in clause 1 of the Schedule Order in Council the area described in clause 1 of the Schedule hereto, and by adding to the conditions of the said Order in Council the condition set forth in clause 2 of the Schedule